## Parish Council News - March 2024

## Parish Council working party – 11th February

On the 11<sup>th</sup> February a Parish Council working party completed a number of maintenance jobs around the parish including:

- Clearing a flooded road in Colestocks
- Clearing vegetation etc along the edge of the road by the wall of the school
- Cutting back vegetation around speed signs at the entrance to the village
- Removing the BBQ, old swing frame and some of the brambles in the playing fields in preparation for the new play equipment due in the summer.

Thank you to all those who took part.

## Road closures – March & April 2024

There are currently no scheduled road closures in March, but there are two in April. The scheduled dates sometimes change nearer the time. Diversions will be in place if needed. Details can be found on the DCC Temporary Traffic Notices, copies of which can be found on the Parish Council website - http://www.payhemburyparishcouncil.org.uk/Roads and Highways 29495.aspx

<u>2<sup>nd</sup>-5<sup>th</sup> April – road from Colestocks Cross (by Shutes Barn) to Payhembury Road</u>
This closure was originally scheduled for 12<sup>th</sup>-16<sup>th</sup> February, but was postponed. The closure is to enable drainage work by DCC.

<u>11<sup>th</sup> -19<sup>th</sup> April – road from Mousehole Cross to Spence Cross & road from Spence Cross to Blueball Cross</u> The closure is for road maintenance and patching by DCC.

## Next Payhembury Parish Council meeting Wednesday 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024, 7.30pm, in the Parish Hall and via Zoom

The next Payhembury Parish Council meeting will be held on Wednesday 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024 at 7.30pm. The meeting will be a hybrid meeting with members of the public able to attend either in-person in the Parish Hall or via Zoom (meeting ID = 820 5637 3570; passcode = 911320; webpage = www.zoom.us/join) or via telephone (contact the Clerk for details). The agenda for the meeting will be available as normal on the noticeboard and the Parish Council website (http://www.payhemburyparishcouncil.org.uk/Agendas and Minutes 28525.aspx).

Dawn Chamberlain, Parish Clerk payhemburypc@payhemburyparishcouncil.org.uk